transactions. Management has set up a policy to manage the bank's foreign exchange risk
against its functional currency.

Empowering Communities,
Transforming Lives 73

Annual Report 2023/24

Cooperative Bank of Oromia S.C
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit
or loss arising from the bank's foreign denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

Foreign currency
denominated balances

30 June 2024 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000

USD (25,312) 19,097 (56,927)
EURO (1,966) (1,501) (3,884)
GBP 18 (37) 11
DIRAHM 537 431 1,146
RIYAL 40 61 691
CAD 0.4 - -
JPY - -
Total (26,683) 18,052 (58,963)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the
reporting date.

The sensitivity of the Bank's earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying
the exchange rates at 10% as shown below:

Sensitivity analysis
30 June 2024 30 June 2023

Birr'000 Birr'000
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (USD) (2,531.18) 1,909.70
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (USD) 2,531 (1,910)
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (EUR) (197) (150)
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (EUR) 197 150
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (GBP) 2 (4)
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (GBP) (2) 4
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (DIRAHM) 54 43
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (DIRAHM) (54) (43)
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (RIYAL) 4 6
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (RIYAL) (4) (6)
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (CAD) - -
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (CAD) - -
Effect of 10% increase in exchange rate on profit or loss (JPY) - -
Effect of 10% decrease in exchange rate on profit or loss (JPY) - -

Market risk measurement techniques
The objective of market risk measurement is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable limits while optimizing the return on risk, The Bank Treasury-Finance
department is responsible for the development of detailed risk management policies and for
day-to-day implementation of those policies.